

No. 19-17214

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. 4:19-cv-04975-PJH

District Judge Phyllis J. Hamilton

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, AMERICA'S ESSENTIAL HOSPITALS, ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES, CATHOLIC HEALTH
ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES, THE CHILDREN'S
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AND THE FEDERATION OF AMERICAN
HOSPITALS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

KRISTINA ALEKSEYEVA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017

SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-4881
Facsimile: (202) 637 5910
sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE NEW PUBLIC CHARGE DEFINITION WILL DETER MILLIONS OF IMMIGRANTS AND THEIR FAMILIES, INCLUDING U.S. CITIZEN CHILDREN FROM ACCEPTING AND USING HEALTH CARE AND OTHER SERVICES TO WHICH THEY ARE LEGALLY ENTITLED, YET DHS UNJUSTIFIABLY REFUSED TO CONSIDER THOSE MILLIONS IN PROMULGATING THE PUBLIC CHARGE RULE.....	7
II. THE PUBLIC CHARGE RULE WILL HARM PATIENTS AND THE HOSPITALS THEY RELY ON FOR CARE	13
A. Reduced Participation In Public Benefits Programs Will Negatively Affect The Health And Financial Stability Of Immigrant Families And Impair The Healthy Development Of Children.....	13
B. Reduced Participation In Public Benefits Programs Will Also Increase Uncompensated Care, Straining Hospital Resources And Their Ability to Adequately Invest In Their Communities	19
III. THE NEW PUBLIC-CHARGE DEFINITION UNDERMINES CONGRESS’S INTENT TO REDUCE THE UNINSURED POPULATION AND THE RULE’S GOAL OF PROMOTING IMMIGRANTS’ SELF-SUFFICIENCY.	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>D.C. Hosp. Ass’n v. District of Columbia</i> , 224 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	12
<i>Gebhart v. SEC</i> , 595 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Harris v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	12
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	23
<i>Virginia, Dep’t of Med. Assistance Servs. v. Johnson</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	24
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	25
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
8 U.S.C. § 1612(b)	24
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(13)(A)(iv)	24
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(C)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(D).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(E).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(F).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(G).....	23
8 C.F.R. § 212.21(a).....	9
8 C.F.R. § 212.21(b).....	15
1999 Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999).....	26
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (proposed Oct. 10, 2018).....	9, 12, 15
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
America’s Essential Hospitals, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule: Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, DHS Dkt. No. USCIS- 2010-0012 (Dec. 10, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=USCIS-2010-0012- 45033	22
American Hosp. Ass’n, <i>The Importance of Health Coverage</i> (Nov. 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.aha.org/system/files/media/file/2019/04/report- coverage-overview-2018.pdf	13
American Hosp. Ass’n, <i>Uncompensated Hospital Care Cost Fact Sheet</i> (Jan. 2020).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Larisa Antonisse et al., Kaiser Family Found., <i>The Effects of Medicaid Expansion under the ACA: Updated Findings from a Literature Review</i> (Aug. 15, 2019), available at https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/the-effects-of-medicaid-expansion-under-the-aca-updated-findings-from-a-literature-review-august-2019/	13
Larisa Antonisse & Rachel Garfield, Kaiser Family Found., <i>The Relationship Between Work and Health: Findings from a Literature Review</i> (Aug. 7, 2018), available at https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/the-relationship-between-work-and-health-findings-from-a-literature-review/	25
Samantha Artiga, Rachel Garfield & Anthony Damico, Kaiser Family Found., <i>Estimated Impacts of the Proposed Public Charge Rule on Immigrants and Medicaid</i> (Oct. 2018), available at https://www.kff.org/disparities-policy/issue-brief/estimated-impacts-of-the-proposed-public-charge-rule-on-immigrants-and-medicaid/	5, 8
Linda S. Baker & Laurence C. Baker, <i>Excess Cost of Emergency Department Visits for Nonurgent Care</i> , 13 Health Affairs 162 (Nov. 1994)	21
Jeanne Batalova et al., Migration Policy Institute, <i>Chilling Effects: The Expected Public Charge Rule and Its Impact on Legal Immigrant Families' Public Benefits Use</i> (June 2018), available at https://www.migrationpolicy.org/research/chilling-effects-expected-public-charge-rule-impact-legal-immigrant-families	9, 10, 11
Hamutal Bernstein et al., Urban Institute, <i>With Public Charge Rule Looming, One in Seven Adults in Immigrant Families Reported Avoiding Public Benefit Programs in 2018</i> (May 21, 2019), available at https://www.urban.org/urban-wire/public-charge-rule-looming-one-seven-adults-immigrant-families-reported-avoiding-public-benefit-programs-2018	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2017</i> (May 2018), available at https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/files/2017-report-economic-well-being-us-households-201805.pdf	14
Michel H. Boudreaux, Ezra Golberstein & Donna D. McAlpine, <i>The Long-Term Impacts of Medicaid Exposure in Early Childhood: Evidence from the Program’s Origin</i> , 45 J. Health Econ. 161 (2016)	17
Paula Braveman & Laura Gottlieb, <i>The Social Determinants of Health: It’s Time to Consider the Causes of the Causes</i> , 129 Pub. Health Reports 19 (2014).....	18
Patrick H. Casey, <i>Children in Food-Insufficient, Low-Income Families: Prevalence, Health, and Nutrition Status</i> , 155 Archives Pediatrics Adolescent Med. 508 (2001).....	18
City of Chicago, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule: Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, DHS Dkt. No. USCIS-2010-0012 (Dec. 10, 2018), available at https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=USCIS-2010-0012-50648	14
Allan Dizioli and Roberto Pinheiro, <i>Health Insurance as a Productive Factor</i> , 40 Labour Econ. 1-24 (June 2016)	25
Sean Elliott, <i>Staying Within the Lines: The Question of Post-Stabilization Treatment for Illegal Immigrants Under Emergency Medicaid</i> , 24 J. Contemp. Health L. & Pol’y 149 (2007)	21
Dena Herman et al., <i>Food Insecurity and Cost-Related Medication Underuse Among Nonelderly Adults in a Nationally Representative Sample</i> , 105 Am. J. Pub. Health e48 (2015).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Changes to “Public Charge” Inadmissibility Rule: Implications for Health and Health Coverage</i> (Aug. 12, 2019), available at https://www.kff.org/disparities-policy/fact-sheet/public-charge-policies-for-immigrants-implications-for-health-coverage/	11
Winston Liaw et al., <i>The Impact of Insurance and a Usual Source of Care on Emergency Department Use in the United States</i> , 2014 <i>Int. J. Family Med.</i> 1 (2014)	22
Cindy Mann, April Grady & Allison Orris, Manatt, <i>Medicaid Payments at Risk for Hospitals Under the Public Charge Proposed Rule</i> (Nov. 2018), available at https://www.manatt.com/Insights/White-Papers/2018/Medicaid-Payments-at-Risk-for-Hospitals-Under-Publ.	<i>passim</i>
Medicaid & CHIP Payment and Access Commission, <i>Key Findings on Access to Care</i> (last visited Aug. 30, 2019), available at http://www.macpac.gov/subtopic/measuring-and-monitoring-access/	13
Allison Orris et al., <i>How DHS’ Public Charge Rule Will Affect Immigrant Benefits</i> , <i>Law360</i> (Sept. 3, 2019), available at https://www.law360.com/immigration/articles/1193999/how-dhs-public-charge-rule-will-affect-immigrant-benefits	7, 8
Benjamin D. Sommers & Donald Oellerich, <i>The Poverty-Reducing Effect of Medicaid</i> , 32 <i>J. Health Econ.</i> 816 (2013).....	16
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Vaccines Protect Your Community</i> (Dec. 2017), available at https://www.vaccines.gov/basics/work/protection	23
Karina Wagnerman, Georgetown University Health Policy Institute, <i>Medicaid: How Does It Provide Economic Security for Families?</i> (Mar. 2017), available at https://ccf.georgetown.edu/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/Medicaid-and-Economic-Security.pdf	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Karina Wagnerman, Alisa Chester & Joan Alker, Georgetown University Health Policy Institute, <i>Medicaid Is a Smart Investment in Children</i> (Mar. 2017).....	17
